Construction period 1 year

Operating life 25 years
Table 20

13.5 Results

The unit cost of energy production for the power outputs and costs for each of the
different development stages was calculated from a DCF analysis over a 25-year
operational period.

Page 97 of 108

13.5.1 Baseline case

The cost model yielded the following unit cost of energy for the baseline inputs:

Phase Installed
capacity

(MW)

Capital cost per
MW installed

(£m)

Annual energy
production

(MWh)

Unit cost of
energy (p/kWh)

2 0.150 12.47 143 229.0

3 0.150 9.14 214 127.3

4 5 3.07 8294 22.2

5 30 2.18 57912 13.5

6 100 1.27 228000 6.7

Table 21

13.5.2 Sensitivity analysis

The cost model has been used to investigate the sensitivity of the unit cost of energy
to changes in the following variables:

Improvements in power output

Operating & Maintenance costs as a proportion of initial capital expenditure

Level of capital grant

Discount rate

The results of the analysis are presented for the unit energy cost (p/kWh) for the
100MW Phase 6 farm (8% discount rate), as this represents the nearest stage to
commercial exploitation that EB can reasonably project at this time:

Power Output

-10% BBaseline +10% +20%

7.2 66.7 6.3 5.9
O&M costs (as percentage of initial capital cost)

2% BBaseline, 3% 5% 10%

6.1 66.7 7.8 10.6
Level of capital grant

Baseline, 0% 10% 20%

6.7 6.2 5.7

Discount rate

5% BBaseline, 8% 10% 15%

5.5 66.7 7.5 9.9

Table 22

Page 98 of 108

13.6 Discussion of results

The cost modelling provides a calculation for the unit cost of energy on the basis of
assumptions made regarding the present and future costs of manufacture and
operation, and the amount of energy captured by the Stingray machine.  EB has
generally taken a conservative approach in producing its estimates, and in basing
outputs on known tidal and machine data from Yell Sound.

The starting point for predicting future cost is the outline design of a 500kW Stingray
machine, for which a best estimate of the total cost of design, manufacture and
installation has been added to the estimated costs of establishing, commissioning,